

No. 24-518

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

PARKERVISION, INC.,

Petitioner,

—v.—

TCL INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS CO., LTD., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF ISLAND INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY LLC AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN G. DELLAPORTAS
EMMET, MARVIN &
MARTIN, LLP
120 BROADWAY
New York, NY 10271

CHARLES R. MACEDO
Counsel of Record
DAVID P. GOLDBERG
AMSTER, ROTHSTEIN
& EBENSTEIN LLP
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10174
(212) 336-8000
cmacedo@arelaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 6, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5
REASONS FOR GRANTING BOTH THE
PARKERVISION AND *ISLAND* PETITIONS9
 I. This Court’s Supervisory Authority Is
 Needed to Correct the Federal Circuit’s
 Improper Use of Its Local Rule 369
 A. The Federal Circuit’s Local Rule 36
 Is Unique and Different from Other
 Circuits, and Its Use Is Out of Step
 with Other Courts of Appeal.....9
 B. The Federal Circuit’s Overuse of
 One-Word Affirmances Undermines
 the Purpose of Congress in Creating
 a Unique Subject Matter-Based
 Court of Appeal13
 C. Providing an Explanation to the
 Parties and the Public Is “one of the
 great keys to our American Judicial
 system”17
 D. The Federal Circuit’s overuse of
 Local Rule 36 causes a litany of ills20
 E. The Federal Circuit’s overuse of its
 Local Rule 36 amounts to an abuse

of discretion, and is worthy of this Court’s supervisory review	21
II. The Pair of Cases, ParkerVision and Island, Are Proper Vehicles for Correcting These Issues	22
A. ParkerVision and Island Each Provide Well-documented and Egregious Examples for This Court to Consider.....	23
B. ParkerVision and Island Provide Are Properly Motivated and Well Represented Parties with Sufficient Amicus Support.....	23
C. Absent Intervention, the Excessive and Unfettered Use by the Federal Circuit of Single-word Decisions Will Continue Unchecked	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	2-3
<i>Cardinal Chemical Co. v. Morton Int’l</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	3, 16, 21
<i>Carter v. Stanton</i> 405 U.S. 669 (1972).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	19-20
<i>Rates Tech., Inc. v. Mediatix Telecom, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 742 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	10, 16
<i>TecSec, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	10, 16
<i>Taylor v. McKeithen</i> , 407 U.S. 191 (1972)	15-16
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	2
<i>UNM Rainforest Innovations v. ZyXEL Communications Corp.</i> , No. 23-1296 (Fed. Cir. May 13, 2024) (nonprecedential)	25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1291	i, ii, 2, 5, 7, 11, 19, 22
35 U.S.C. §144	i, 7, 14, 19, 22
<i>Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982</i> , 96 Stat. 25 (Apr. 2, 1982)	6, 13

RULES

1st Cir. R. 36.0	11
4th Cir. I.O.P. 36.3	11
3rd Cir. I.O.P. 6.1-6.2	n.4
6th Cir. I.O.P. 34(c)(1)	12
D.C. Cir. R. 36(b)	11
Fed. Cir. Rule 36 ("Local Rule 36")	i, 2, 5-10, 12, 15, 19, 20-25
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2	n.1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6	n.1

BRIEFS

Appellee Answering Brief, <i>Island Intellectual Property, LLC. v. TD Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , No. 23-1318, 23- 1441, ECF No. 26 (Fed. Cir. filed on Jun. 13, 2023) ("TD Red Br.")	3
--	---

Brief in Opposition, <i>Island Intellectual Property, LLC. v. TD Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , No. 24-461 (U.S. filed on Nov. 22, 2024) (“TD BIO”)	3, 11, 15, 24
Brief of Amicus Curiae Boston Intellectual Property Law Association in Support of Petitioner, <i>Island Intellectual Property, LLC. v. TD Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , No. 24-461 (U.S. filed on Nov. 22, 2024) (“BPLA Amicus Br. (Island)”)	10-13, 17, 18, 24
Brief of Amicus Curiae Fair Inventing Fund in Support of <i>ParkerVision, Inc. v. TCL Industries Holdings Co., Ltd., et al.</i> , No 24-518 (U.S. filed on Nov. 20, 2024) (“Fair Inventing Fund Amicus Br.”)	10, 17, 24
Brief of Amicus Curiae Harris Brumfield in Support of Petitioner, <i>Island Intellectual Property, LLC. v. TD Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , No. 24-461 (U.S. filed on Nov. 22, 2024)	24
Brief of Injustice Pool, LLC as Amicus Curiae in Support of <i>ParkerVision, Inc. v. TCL Industries Holdings Co., Ltd., et al.</i> , No 24-518 (U.S. Nov. 20, 2024)	24

Brief of The Association of Amicus Counsel as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner, <i>Island Intellectual Property, LLC. v. TD Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , No. 24-461 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2024)	24
Brief of US Inventor, Inc. In Support of Appellant, <i>Island Intellectual Property, LLC v. TD Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , No. 23-1318, 23-1441 (Fed. Cir. filed on Jul. 2, 2024).....	24
Petition for Panel Rehearing, for En Banc Hearing, <i>TD Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , No. 23-1318, 23-1441, ECF No. 54 (Fed. Cir. filed on Jun. 18, 2024)	23
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Island Intellectual Property, LLC. v. TD Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , ”) No. 24-461 (U.S. filed on Oct. 21, 2024) (“Island Pet.”)	i-ii, 1-3, 7, 10-12, 14-17, 19-24, 26
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>ParkerVision, Inc. v. TCL Industries Holdings Co., Ltd., et al.</i> , No 24-518 (U.S. filed on Nov. 4, 2024) (“ParkerVision Pet.”) No 24-518	i-ii, 1-3, 7, 10, 17, 19, 22-24, 26

Recording of Oral Argument at https://cafc.uscourts.gov/home/oral-argument/listen-to-oral-arguments/ , No. 23-1318, 23-1441 (Fed. Cir. May 9, 2024)	3
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals</i> , §6 (2nd edn Banks & Co Albany 1909).....	17
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>Nature of the Judicial Process</i> 30 (1921)	19
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>In Defense of Dissents</i> , 37 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 427 (1986)	17-18
Dennis Crouch, <i>The Federal Circuit’s Oracle: When Silence Speaks Louder Than Words</i> , https://patentlyo.com/patent/2024/11/federal-circuits-silence.html , Nov. 25, 2024	8
Federal Circuit, <i>The First Annual Judicial Conference of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit</i> , 100 <i>F.R.D.</i> 499 (1983)	5-6, 25

Federal Circuit website, https://cafc.uscourts.gov/home/case-information/opinions-orders/ (last visited December 1, 2024).....	25
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, Lecture, <i>The Obligation to Reason Why</i> , 37 U. Fla. L. Rev. 205 (1985)	17
Mary Ann Glendon, <i>A Nation Under Lawyers: How the Crisis in the Legal Profession is Transforming American Society</i> (1994)	18
Harold Leventhal, <i>Appellate Procedures: Design, Patchwork, and Managed Flexibility</i> , 23 UCLA L. Rev. 432 (1976).....	18
Charles R. Macedo et al., <i>Good appellate practice means explaining decisions</i> , <i>Journal of Intellectual Property Law & Practice</i> (Oxford University Press), (Nov. 12, 2024), https://doi.org/10.1093/jiplp/jpae094 (“Oxford”).....	11

- Charles R. Macedo et al., *Island Petition Highlights Patent Decisions Increasingly Deviate from Civil Procedure Norms*, <https://ipwatchdog.com/2024/06/20/patent-decisions-deviate-civil-procedure-norms/id=178166/>, Jun. 20, 2024, 6:15 PM, (“IPWatchdog”) 12, 24
- Charles R. Macedo *et al.*, *Justice is Not Silent: The Case Against One-Word Affirmances in the Federal Circuit*, <https://patentlyo.com/patent/2024/09/appellate-decision-reasoning.html>, Sept. 22, 2024 21
- Antonin Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts And The Law* 4, 30 (1997)..... 14, 17
- Antonin Scalia, *The Press and the Law, Speech at Washington Hebrew Congregation* (Mar. 4, 1990) 18
- Patrica M. Wald, *The Problem with the Courts: Black-robed Bureaucracy, or Collegiality under Challenge?*, 42 Md. L. Rev. 766 (1983) 19
